KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1971, SECTION 210

The Kent County Council (F.P.1 (Part) Is Grain) Public Path Diversion Order, 1972 Isle of

Notice is hereby given that the above-mentioned Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on 22nd November 1972, is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation or to be confirmed by the Kent County

Council as an unopposed Order.

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert that length of F.P.1. Isle of Grain between points approximately 900 feet and 520 feet north of the Grain Light to a new length of footpath from the point on F.P.1 Isle of Grain approximately 900 feet north of the Grain Light, south-westwards for 150 feet, southwards for 170 feet and south-eastwards for 170 feet to F.P.1 at the point approximately 520 feet north of the Grain Light to enable the construction of a cooling

Grain Light to enable the construction of a cooling water outfall for the Grain Power Station.

Because of extensive earth works part of the alternative route will not be provided until after the construction of the cooling water outfall has been

construction of the cooling water outfall has been completed, although a temporary alternative route will be provided throughout that period.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at County Hall, Room 138, Maidstone, and at the offices of the Clerk of Strood Rural District Council, Frindsbury Hill, Strood, and may be inspected free of charge during normal office hours. hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Clerk of the County Council, County Hall, Maidstone, quoting the reference D4/RD 21/352(P) not later than 12th January 1973 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Kent County Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representa-tions and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

M. A. Bains, Clerk of the County Council.

County Hall, Maidstone.

7th December 1972.

(853)

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Town and Country Planning Act, 1971

Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations, 1969

The County of Derby (Advertisements) Area of Special Control Order No. 1: 1972 (Buxton)

Notice is hereby given that the Derbyshire County Notice is hereby given that the Derbyshire County Council in exercise of their powers under Regulation 26 of the Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations, 1969, have submitted for the approval of the Secretary of State for the Environment an Order defining as an area of special control for the purposes of the said Regulation, an area of land situate at Buxton and described in the Schedule hereto, which land is shown coloured green on the plan accompanying the Order, and that the Order is about to be considered by the Secretary of State. of State.

of State.

A copy of the Order and of the map referred to and of the descriptive matter annexed thereto and of a statement of reasons submitted therewith have been deposited at the Buxton Borough Council Offices, Town Hall, Buxton, and will be available for inspection free of charge during normal office hours.

Any objection to the Order must be made in writing, stating the grounds of the objection, and addressed to the Secretary of State, Department of the Environment, 2 Marsham Street, London, EWIP 3EB, before the 22nd December 1972.

SCHEDULE

The area bounded by St. John's Church; 1-3 Park Road; the Devonshire Royal Hospital; the east side of Station Approach; Grove Parade; Winster Place;

the east side of Terrace Road; 24-30 Hardwick Street; the south-east side of Concert Place; the west end of South Street; the east side of High Street with 1, 2-44 and 45-51 Dale Road; Hartington, and Belvidere Terraces; "Sevenways" and "Somersby" on College Road; the west side of Burlington Road; the north side of St. John's Road from its junction with Burlington Road to St. John's Church, more particularly coloured green on the plan attached hereto.

H. Crossley, Clerk of the Council.

County Offices, Matlock.

7th November 1972.

(482)

LICHFIELD RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1971-Section 210

The Lichfield Rural District Council (Shenstone Footpaths Nos. 30 and 0.434) Public Paths Diversion Order, 1972.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order (hereinafter referred to as "the Order") made on the 1st December 1972 is about to be confirmed by the Lichfield Rural District Council as an unopposed

The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the public rights of way known as public footpaths Nos. 30 and 0.434 in the Parish of Shenstone in the Rural District of Lichfield, and more particularly described in the Schedule annexed hereto.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited at the Rural Council House, 45 St. John Street, Lichfield, and may be inspected free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 1 p.m. and 2 p.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Lichfield Rural District Council at the above address not later than 5th January 1973 and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Lichfield Rural District Council may, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation, themselves confirm the Order as an un-opposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation any representa-tions and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent to the Secretary of State with the Order.

Dated 8th December 1972.

L. Barton, Clerk and Chief Executive Order.

SCHEDULE.

PART I

Description of site of existing path or way

The parts of the footpaths to be diverted are in the Parish of Shenstone in the Rural District of Lichfield in the County of Stafford. They are shown by bold in the County of Stafford. They are shown by bold black lines on the deposited plan and are part of public footpaths Nos. 30 and 0.434. The part of footpath No. 30 to be diverted commences approximately 63 yards west of Birmingham Road, Shenstone, at a point adjacent to the pavilion and runs in a south-easterly direction for approximately 66 yards to meet Birmingham Road at a point approximately 133 yards south of its junction with Pinfold Hill, Shenstone. The part of footpath No. 0.434 to be diverted commences approximately 44 yards west of Birmingham Road, Shenstone, at a point approximately 40 yards south-east of the pavilion and runs in a north-easterly direction for approximately 54 yards to meet footpath No. 30 at its junction with Birmingham Road, Shenstone.

Description of site of alternative highway

The substitute footpaths are in the Parish of Shenstone in the Rural District of Lichfield in the County of Stafford. They are shown by bold black dashes on the deposited plan and will be part of public foot-paths Nos. 30 and 0.434. The substitute footpath No. 30 commences at the same point as the footpath to be stopped up and thence runs in an easterly direction for approximately 65 yards to meet Birmingham Road, Shenstone, at a point approximately 112